UBI13 732

B REQUEST FOR ACTION: CONTRACT
ﬁgﬁg?:om [ X_]JMAYOR [ |COUNCIL AUTHORITY: DATE: _ December 1, 2016

Tulsa City Clerk's Office: 596-7513 or 596-7514

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:

DEPARTMENT: ENGINEERING CONTACT NAME: HENRY SOM DE CERFF
ADDRESS: 2317 SOUTH JACKSON AVENUE, N-103 TELEPHONE: 596-9637 (Priscilla E. Brown)
CONTRACT TYPE: OTHER CONTRACT #:
CONT. DOC. TYPE: AWARD OF BID AMOUNT: $9,247,227.00

PROJECT TITLE: HAIKEY CREEK WWTP FEB IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACTOR: CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, INC.

BIDITAC/PROJECT #: ES 2010-08 C2 EXTENSION DAYS: COMMODITY CODE:
RENEWAL,AMENDMT,CHNG # ofx PERCENT: TOTAL PERCENT: COUNCIL DIST:
SUMMARY:

Submitted are the Tabulation of Bids and Recommendation of Award for Project No. RMUA ES 2010-08 Contract 2
Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Flow Equalization Basin Improvements, OWRB Loan No. SRF-16-0001-CW.
Bids were received on November 18, 2016. The Engineer's Estimate prepared by CH2ZM Hill, for the Total Base Bid was
$10,676,516.00. Two bids were received which ranged from $9,247,227.00 to $10,929,180.00 for the Total Base Bid.
Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. submitted the lowest bid which is regular in every respect in the amount of
$9,247,227.00 for the Total Base Bid.

If Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. executes the contract documents and furnishes all necessary bonds and insurance
within the time specified, it is recommended that the Chairman and Secretary be authorized to approve and execute the
contracts on behalf of the Authority. '

BUDGET: FINANCE DIRECTOR APPROVAL:

CHECKLIST FUNDING SOURCE(S):

No Payments Involved ~ 6951-5455601-860061142011 - $9,247,227.00

Purchase Order

Contract Encumbrance

Affidavit Needed?

REQUEST FOR ACTION: All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through Mayor's Office.

We recommend Tabulation of Bids be received and Project be awarded to Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. Please

return one executed copy to the Engineering Services Department, 2317 S. Jackson Ave., Room N-103, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74107. (11/23/16) Kiﬁ
Attachments ﬂ £ J:PEB:peb
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL.: DATE: /f2.or .r (-
CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL.:
BOARD APPROVAL: T, I2-7-/b
MAYORAL APPROVAL: i
OTHER:

FOR CITY COUNCIL OFFICE USE ONLY: DATE RECEIVED:
COMMITTEE: COMMITTEE DATE(S): FIRST AGENDA DATE:
HEARING DATE: SECOND AGENDA DATE: APPROVED:

For City Clerk's Office Use Only (Agenda Date: MMDDYYYY; Sec #; Dept##, Item ##, Sub-ltem##, Status: S=Synopsis):




CONTRACT

Dept. N"H!IH”N“I W‘m “‘”m”m‘ mll”I |”Hmn’
ENG I NEERI I NG

Contract #

I

| Amend/ Chg
Doc Type: ‘ mml ‘Im “ﬂ "“ HHI H” | I HHH l“‘ Order # 1 m" “I'
C ONTURACT

Contract Document Type:

AWARD OF BID

Contract Type;

Project Tille:

Contractor:

BidiTAC!
Proj:

Exi
Days

(U

OTHER

HAIKEY CREEK WWTP FEB IMPROVEMENTS

CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, INC.

M OER AT

I

Pat Pet
0 ¢ o -



- GH2M HILL )
401 & Boston, Suite 330

Twisa, OK
74103
Tel 918.583.3067
. Fax 918.584.5826 .

November 21, 2016

Mr. Aaron Johnson

City of Tulsa

2317 South Jackson Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74107

Re:  Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Flow Eqﬁaﬁzatioﬁ Basin Improvements
Project No. RMUA Project No. ES 2010-08, Contract 2, Broken Arrow PN HCI103 -

Dear Mz, ]6hnson'

Bids for the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Flow Equalization Basin -
Improvements project were received and opened publicly on Novembes 18, 2016; There
were two (2) bids received with pricing ranging from $9,247,227. 00to $10,929,180.00

The apparent low bidder is Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc, of Tulsa, OK with a bid of
$9,247,227.00. Crosstand Heavy Contractors, Inc. bid was 13% beIow the Engineer’s
Estimate of $10 676,516.00.

Therefore we recommend award of bid to Crossland Heavy Contractors in the amount of
$9,247,227.00.

Submitted by: -
CH2M

%;’A’Mé//f

Mark A. Mulder, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Tony Patete, City of Tulsa
Lars Ostervald, Jr., CH2M



BID TABULATION - CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA

; CH2M
Project No. f::l;:::g:iﬁsﬁgzzgd 2 400'S. Boston Ave, Suite 330 s
Haikey CreeX WWTP Flow Equalization Basin Improvements ® N = ?g%gg;ggg; 5 T =
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE Crossland Heavy Contractors Daris Contractors .
TTEm —— b
NUN;BER 01 zé 00 [MOBHIZATION — US;T QUAT“W Un;g‘ozaggg 00 mg‘;sgo&o 00 UNEUFDR;% 25 Emla\lost;c;l:z 25 UN§lzT T EXTE§NSI0‘N”==" ' £ ‘
,000. ,000.00] _ $300,272. — 300,272, 50,000.00 250,000.00 [
2 011100 [FLOW DIVERSION STRUCTURE, COMPLETE EA 1 $1,723,366.00 $1,723,366.00] " 51,250,000.00 $1,290,000.00] $1,685,000.0D 31,685,000.00
3 011100 . [PRESEDIMENTATION BASIN, COMPLETE EA 1 - 5280,450.00 . $880,450.00]  8450,000.00] . §450,000.00 $551,000.00 5551,000.00 |
4 011300 {RETURN FUMP STATION, COMPLETE : EA 1 £086,873.00 $956,873.00] __$8a0,00000]  £540,000.00] .&834.704.50 $834,709.50 I
i 011150 JRETUAN PUMP STATION VALVE VAUYT, COMPLETE EA 1 $93,253.00 £93,253.00) £35,000.00 535'000.00 5541-800 00 554’30'0.00
6 013160 {RETUAN PUMP STATION FLOW METER VAULT, COMPLETE " EA 1 $83,253.00 $33,253.00) $36,000.00 $3s'uud.oo £35.600.00 545’(100'00
7 011100 {RETURN PUMP STATION ELECTRIC BUILDING, COMPLETE EA 1 $102,676.00 $102,676.00 $450,000.00 ¢ 450,000.00] 5430,600.60 5430‘000‘00
g 011100 |DISINFECTIGN BUILRING IMPROVEMENTS, COMPLETE EA L $345,079.00 $345,073.00 $560,000.00 ,ssu:nuo.un ‘ sszs'ouu oD sszs‘-ooo"nn i
g 402702 |BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY AND ENCLOSURE EA 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00] - 318,000.00 $18,000.00 52_01000:00 - szo:obofou '
T T T T S e TR e ] S
12 G2 |EROSION CONYROL, DISTURBED AREA ACRES P $5,600.00 :.125:000.00 ] '5200.00 sszo'ou:on s1jzou‘.un saolu'ng'gg
13 033000 [CONCRETEFill, HEADWALLS, ENERGY DISSIPATOR, PIPE SUPPORTS, STAIRS AND SLABS, VALLEY GUTTER oY 400 £500,00 $200,000.60 5575.00 $220,000.00]. $570.00 %375,000.00
14 033000 |CONCREFE WALLS AND ELEVATED SLABS ' ) Y 80 $650.00 $52,000.00] 5850.00 $68,000.00 . 52,000.00 $160,000.00

35 C3  [CONCRETE SIDEWALKS AND MOW STRIP TS 1,050 56100 “$64,050.00 “$60.00 43,000.00 "570.'00 5731500100 |
ig gg gg gg ZLSE#BL? FilL g 1,4;0 5140,00[" $203,000.00 $50.00 $130,500.00 ‘ $100.00 $145,000.00 A
18 T7  |ASPHALT PAVING _ s _ S a,gso S,Z:gg:gg '53121333133 $;:i:gg - 513:’:22'33 ‘ Sg::gg ' 5122'223'33
19 €7 |ASPHALT ROADWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT Y 200 $71.00 $14,20.00) $46.50 $9:300:uo :sso:nu 5121000:0'0
20 312323 |IMPORTED SAND _ - Y 27,335 52800 $765,380.00 1335 $375,856.25 " $15.00 5410’02'5.'0'0
21 312316 |EXCAVATION UNCEASSIFIED O | 38,347 $6.00 $730,082,00 $5.50 210,908.50 .$9.50 53541295'.50
22 312323 |EARTHFILL FOR COMPACTED ENBANKMENT %] 65,682 $5.00 $328,430.00 3400 $262,728.00 $10.00 $656,320.00
23 329200 |SOLID SLAB BERMUDA SODDING 5F 300,000 $2.10 — $630,000.00 5030 §50,000.00 5035 $105,000.00
24 055300 _|STAINLESS STEEL GRATING 5F 600 $175.00 ~ $157,500.00) £123.00 $115,200.00 $205.00 $124,500.00
;Z gg ii gg i;A:acL:sS% STEEL H{NDRA[L LF 180 $218.00 $39,240.00] $128.00 ~$23,040.00 $150.00 -~ $27,000.00] . v
2 01 [ISRGSD IL.::: .:: gst;.gg $2,940.00 iss.ou . £2,695.00 $95.00 _§4,655.00 il
T TV S T s T 5 103 I 15 B e S0 %
29 | 3305 16.13 [STORM DRAIN MANHOLES (4-8) - EA 3 $5,500.00 $33,000.00} 53,900.00 517:400.00 $3,200.00 519:200'.o'u|
30 402700 _|4" DIP NONPOTABLE {(W2), BURIED AND ABOVE GRADE WITH FiTTINGS LF -] . 170 "§55.00 $9,350.00} $84.00 514,280.00 $104.00 $17,680.00] :

a1 402700 [4" DI PLANT EFFLUENT WATER {W3) ABOVE GRADE WITH FITTINGS LF 50 $55.00 $2,750.004 "$370.0D $18,500.00 "5430.00 $21,50000 5
32 40 2700 6" OIP PLANT EFFLUENT WATER (W3} ABOVE GRADE WITH FITTINGS LF 12 590,00 £1,080.00 $380.00 ~ $4,560.00 $380,00 §4,560.00]
33 402700 |6" DIP NONPOTABLE {W7] ABOVE GRADE WITH FITTINGS 1F 1,639 $90.00 $147,510.00 596.00 $157,344.00 - $120.00 $196,680.00
34 4027 00_|6" DIP NONPOTABLE {W2) BUIRED WITH FITTINGS LF 740 7890.00 $66,600.00 $64.00 $47,360.00] . $100.00 574,000,060 ]
35 402700 |18" DIP, WITH FITTINGS - . iF 1161 $200.00 $232,200.00 $280.00 $325,080.00 $235.00 $272,835.00
36 402700 |18" FRP, BUIRED WITH FITTINGS iF 1,310 $185.00 5260,850.00 $130.00 $183,300.00 $130.00 $183,300.00
37 402700 {24" DIP, BUIRED AND ABOVE GRADE WITH FITTINGS LF 50 — $180.00  $9,000.00 - 5845.00 §42,750.00| - $500.0D $45,000.00
38 40 2700 [36" DIP; BUIRED AND ABGVE GRADE WITH RTTINGS LF 454 _3240.00 $118,560.00 $1,065.00 $526,110.00 $1,200.00 $552,800.09 i
39 402700 [36" FRP, BURIED WITH FITTINGS LF 1,730 - 528000 $484,400.00 $225.00 $389,250.00 $250.00 $432,500,00 ‘ :
40 402700 |54 DIP, BUIRED WiTH FITTINGS ) LF 412 $800.00 $329,600.00f %885.00 5364,620.00 $950.00 $301,400.00 |
4l 013115 36" RS (5. SHERIDAN) TIE-IN WEST OF FLOW DIVERSION STR _EA 1 .~ 538,000.00 £38,000.00 520,000.00] - $20,000.00] - $50,000.00 ~550,000.00 r
42 013119 |30" RS (HAIKEY CREEK] TIE-IN WEST OF FLOW DWERSION STR | _ EA i 532,000.00 532,000.00} 515,000.00 $15,600.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 |
43 013115 |24" RS {HAIKEY CREEK) TIE-N WEST OF FLOW DIVERSIGN STR EA 1 §26,000.60 526,000,008 $2,600.00 $8,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.000
a4 013119 |54" RS ELEVATED TIE-INTO HEADWORKS . T EA 1 $56,000.00 -$56,000,00) $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $240,000.00 $240,000,00
:_2 40 évg 00 gr:ﬁ\ng:)u:; ;l;m BANK, 4" CPVC AND 0.5" FLEXIBLE TUBING :;: 22133 : 533.00 ‘511,550.00 85400 211,340.00 575.00 515,750.008 ,

] 8 ] . 1,400.00 28,000.00 $850.00 - §17,000.00 $650.00 $13,000.00 :
47 E-10  ELECTRICAL DUCTBANK [2-5" CONDUIT LF 1,482 $6.00 $8,592.00 573.00] $115,556.00 £76.00 $112,632.00 '
43 E-10 |ELECTRICAL DUCTBANK (2-2" CONDUIT) AND FO LF- 1,162 $160.00 £185,920.00 $67.00 $77,854.00 $65.00 $76,692.00
49 €10 |ELECTRICAL DUCTBANKX (2-1" CONDUIT) LF 355 $120.00 $42,600.00 $45.00 $15.975.00 $45.00 $15,975.00
50 E-10 _ [ELECTRICAL DUCTBANK {2-2° CONDUI) LF 292 $170.00 549,610.00] "~ $47.00 $13,724.00 547.00 $13,724.00
51 402702 4" V134 GATE VALVE EA 1 £800.00 5300.60 $480.00 $480.0D §525.00 $525.00
52 402702 |4" V135 GATE VALVE BURIED A 2 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $925.00 $1,850.00 $990.00 51,520.00
53 402702 [12" V408 PLUG VALVE EA 2 $5,000.00{ . $10,060.00% $2,780.00 " $5,560.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00
54 402702 |18" V4DG PLUG VALVE BURIED _EA 1 . $8,000.00] ...$8,000.00§ . $6,220.00 . $6,320.00). . $6,400.00].. .- $6,400.00
55 402702 |12"VE03 CHECK VALVE - EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,150.00 $8,300.00 $4,300.00 $8,600,00§

56 4027 62 12 172" WASHDOWN HYDRANT ASSEMBLY €A 16 $1,300.00 §20,800.00] . 52,025.00 —-$32,400.00(- $3,000.00 $48,000.00] -
57 462702 [WATER CANNON ASSEMBLY EA 10 §7,000.00 $70,000.00/ 54,675.00 -$46,750.00 55,400.00 $54,000.00
58 402702 |4" V520 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES EA 10 $1,500.00 $15,000.00). §275.00 $2,750.00 3500.00 $5.000.00
50 C8  [6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE W/3-STRAND BARB WIRE AND GATES iF 1482 $22.00 $32,604.00 $16.00 $23,712.00 - S1300 $36,676.00
60 | 312323 [TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO EXISTING FEB EA 1 56,000.00] $6,000.00 $10,500.00 _§10,500.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
61 012900 |OWNERSALLOWANCE T EA 1 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 5250,000.00 2250,000.00] $250,00000] .

TOTAL BASE EID: . $10,676,516.00 59,247,227.00 §10,929,180.DD

SUBMITTED APPROVED
. A CESS 50,‘3; A, OX, ENGINEERING SERVICES
We the Undersigned, CH2M , hereby certify that this is a ftue and correct Tabulation of Bids received by the Regiondlie Jgp@ﬁm 5, November 20, 2016,

By:

P 2lank

Y

RRARIC A X

AR

Idark A, Mufder, P.E. - Oklahoma Engineer #24168

City£ngineel




